
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 November 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 
 

3 - 6 

5.  IMPLICATIONS FOR HIGH SPEED 2 FOR THE DISTRICT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

7 - 28 



6.  2016/17 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

29 - 54 

7.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

55 - 62 

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information. 
 

 

9.  DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN OSGATHORPE  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

63 - 76 

10.  DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN LOCKINGTON  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

77 - 82 

11.  ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN CASTLE DONINGTON  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

83 - 94 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



73 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, F Fenning, J Geary, G Hoult 
and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

45. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 
The Chairman announced that he had withdrawn item 10 – Easement for Access Through 
council’s Land at Linden Way to Enterprise Park from the agenda to allow further 
information to be provided before a decision was made.  
 

47. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

48. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2017 - 2020 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He advised that the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy provided a high level assessment of the financial 
resources required to deliver the strategic priorities and essential services over the next 
four years.  He stressed the importance of having reserves and being prudent, especially 
as local government funding was under close scrutiny and there had been a change in 
focus from central funding to local funding streams.  He informed Members that the 
revenue support grant would disappear altogether by 2019/20 as well as there being a 
review of business rates. These changes along with the uncertainty of the Country’s exit 
from the European Union made the need to plan carefully and to monitor regularly even 
more important than in the past.  He referred Members to the potential shortfall of just 
over £0.46million indicated for 2019/20 but he was confident that the leadership team and 
Cabinet would be able to address it.   
 



74 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Blunt commented that there had been uncertainty regarding government 
funding and the economy for many years, and the proposed prudent approach was 
important.  He also reminded Members that the Strategy was also based on the 
continuation of a zero percent increase in council tax.  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss referred to the council housing section of the strategy and 
explained that there were some constraints due to the requirement for all social landlords 
to reduce rents by one percent each year from 2016 to 2019, and the Right to Buy 
discount funding.  He added that the budg
[...]
un which provided multiple wins for 
Coalville. Not only did it bring over 1000 people into Coalville and provide a fun activity for 
local people but also raised over £10,000 for charity.  He thanked Gina King from the 
charity ‘Living Without Abuse’ for taking the lead on the event and everyone that was 
involved in making it a great event which would definitely be repeated.  He concluded that 
the report illustrated the range of achievements to date and more to come. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The progress made by the Coalville Project be endorsed. 

 



75 
 

Chairman’s initials 

2. The direction of travel for the Coalville Project be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide Cabinet with an update on the Coalville Project. 
 
 

50. ENTERPRISING NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE - PHASE TWO 
 
The Business Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He highlighted that the 
programme has awarded over £400,000 of grant funding to 24 growing local businesses, 
levered in over £2.9million of private sector match funding and as a direct result of the 
investment, 66 new local jobs had been created.  He explained that phase two of the 
programme would build on the success achieved already by providing specialist business 
advice and grants to support town centre businesses.  The aim was to contribute to 
increasing the spending, footfall and occupancy within the District’s town centres, local 
centres and Coalville market.  He proposed an amendment to recommendation two so 
that it read as follows: 
 
‘Approve the allocation of £250,000 of 2015/16 under spend and delegate authority to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to spend the budget required to deliver 
phase two of the Enterprising North West Leicestershire Scheme.’ 
 
Members agreed to the amendment. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton agreed that the scheme was very important as there was a need 
to create jobs in the area.  He was pleased the opportunity had not been missed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The proposal to launch phase two of the Enterprising North West Leicestershire 

Scheme be approved. 
 

2. The allocation of £250,000 of 2015/16 under spend be approved and the authority to 
spend the budget required to deliver phase two of the Enterprising North West 
Leicestershire Scheme be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: Approval needed for allocation of £250,000 of 2015/16 under 
spend to phase two of the Enterprising North West Leicestershire Scheme. 
 
 

51. CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS (DHPS) 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members and reminded them that 
in March a new scheme had been agreed for allocating discretionary housing payments 
for 2016/17.  He advised that if the Council continued to pay the discretionary housing 
payment contribution in line with the current scheme the total amount would be in the 
region of £72,000, which meant that an unspent grant of approximately £43,000 would 
need to be returned to the Government.  To avoid this, it was therefore proposed that the 
Council continue to pay discretionary housing payments at 100 percent for the next three 
months and then if there was adequate funding, to carry on paying 100 percent for the 
final three months of 2016/17.  He added that if there was inadequate funding the support 
would be reduced to 50 percent for the final three months.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss  and 
 
 



76 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. Contrary to the 2016/17 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Scheme, 100% DHP is 

paid for months seven to nine of 2016/17.  
 

2. If there is adequate funding at the end of month nine, DHP will continue to be paid at 
100% for the final three months of the 2016/17 year. In the event of inadequate 
funding, the council will revert back to the scheme and reduce support to 50% for the 
final three months of the 2016/17 year. 

 
Reason for decision: To allocate DHP to claimants of housing benefit who need further 
financial assistance. 
 

52. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

53. LAND SALE - COALVILLE 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members.   
 
Councillor T J Pendleton felt that it was a good proposal and looked forward to seeing it 
come into fruition. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations as detailed within the report be approved. 
  
Reason for decision: Cabinet approval is required for classifying land as surplus and 
available for disposal; and for the allocation of funding for the preparation and 
determination of an outline planning application. 
   

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.26 pm 
 

 
 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 15 NOVEMBER 2016  
 

Title of report IMPLICATIONS FOR HIGH SPEED 2 FOR THE DISTRICT 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community No 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Trevor Pendleton  
01509 569746  
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Director of Services  
01530 454555  
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Planning & Regeneration  
01530 454782  
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To enable members to consider the implications for the district of 

[...]
wleicestershire.gov.uk 

 
Director of Housing 
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

The report provides members of the Cabinet with information 
on the performance and progress made against the Council 
Delivery Plan actions and performance indicators for quarter 2 
(Q2) (July - September).  

Reason for Decision 
The report is provided for members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance. 

Council Priorities 
The report addresses performance against each of the 
Council’s five priorities for 2016/17 

Implications  

Financial/Staff 
The report contains summary performance data on staff 
management & financial information.  

Link to relevant CAT The report links to the work of all Corporate Action Teams. 

Risk Management 

Risk management is applicable to all areas of the Council’s 
statutory duties and service provision. Any relevant risks 
relating to actions set out in the Council Delivery Plan are 
managed through the Corporate Risk Register. 

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Human Rights No direct implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy  
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees Corporate Leadership Team  

Background papers Council Delivery Plan 2016/17 

Recommendations 
THAT CABINET RECEIVES AND COMMENTS ON THE 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT (JULY – SEPT 
2016). 

 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY FOR QUARTER 2 

 
1 Introduction 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s key frontline services, progress against 
Council Delivery Plan priority actions, performance indicators, finance and sickness absence 
management.  
 
2 Performance summary of key frontline services 

[...]
Responsive Repairs, Empty Homes, and Minor Works (Planned) teams are now in 
place, and working well so far, with a reduction in the number of emergency and 
urgent jobs, which allows for better workforce planning and more efficient scheduling 
of jobs. The introduction of Standard Minute Values (SMV) for repair jobs was also 
implemented in August, with each job now having a specific time allocation when it is 
passed to the Operative for completion. We hope to see a rise in productivity by the 
third quarter.  

 
Responsibility for taking repairs calls from tenants will transfer from the Corporate 
Customer Service Centre to the new Asset Management Team from 17 October 
2016.  This will more closely coordinate the roles of taking reports from tenants with 
the subsequent processes of scheduling the repairs for completion and making 
appointments.  

A contract for parking improvement works was awarded as the most recent STAR 
survey of tenant satisfaction showed that parking was a significant concern for 
tenants. Works are due to start at Willn Close, Greenhill and St Matthews Avenue, 
Worthington in November, before moving on to Cropston Drive, Greenhill.  

Quarter 2 revenue monitoring for the HRA shows a forecast favourable variance of 
£105k for the financial year, largely as a result of having fewer empty homes than 
predicted when the budget was established, which increases rental income. Due to 
letting more homes, more quickly, the rent loss figure of 1.1% is well below the target 
of 1.8%. 
 
A series of Resident Involvement “pop-up” events took place at 16 locations across 
the district in latre summer, with 50 to 60 residents spoken to at each event. Positive 
feedback was received as well as areas we need to improve around repairs, litter 
picking and parking. A report is being produced in quarter 3 summarising the 
outcomes and recommending action. 

 
2.3 Revenues & Benefits 
  

All targets for Council Tax and Business Rates remain on track. Busi
[...]
. 
 
Business Focus are working with Environmental Health to access funding from the 
LLEP to deliver one off workshops of business support for business based in NWL. In 
partnership with the Market Towns Study steering group, officers have submitted an 
outline funding bid to the LLEP to support delivery of a Leicestershire wide Town 
Centre Wi-Fi programme. 
 
Business Focus are also developing a series of Christmas activities for town centre 
businesses to engage with through the festive period.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

4 Financial management update 
 

At the end of the second quarter of the financial year the General Fund and Special 
Expenses budgets are being managed effectively and there are early projections of 
additional income. Planning Income & Business Rates income is forecasted to be 
£100k and £82k over budget. 
 
The forecast underspend is just over £1.3m compared to the original budget of 
£1.08m.  On 28 July 2016 Cabinet allocated some of the underspend to the ICT road 
map (£478k),   Accommodation strategy (£300k) and Business Focus Team (£99k). 
 
At the year end, when the underspend is finalised, Cabinet will consider how the 
remaining underspend should be managed. 

 
The Housing Revenue Account is forecast to have a favourable variance of £105k. 
This is mainly due to increased Rental income of £216k . The increased forecast in 
rental income is a combination of reduced void levels, rental income from properties 
previously ‘out of debit’ and income from the rent increase on supported properties. 
There are increased staff costs in Asset Management of £110k mainly due to agency 
staff and a reduction in capitalisation of salaries. 

 
HRA capital is currently expected to be in line with Budget, while the General Fund    
capital programme is forecasted to be £127k under spent. 

 
5  Sickness absence management update 

 
At the end of this Quarter the projected sickness figure stands at 8.94 (days lost per 
FTE). This is higher than the target
[...]

Adverse national media attention – national 
televised news report  
Litigation almost certain and difficult to defend  
Breaches of law punishable by imprisonment 

 





NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 15 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Title of report 
MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
WORKING PARTY 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community No 

Contacts 

Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
01530 835668 
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Services 
01530 454555  
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community Services 
01530 454832 
john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To consider the recommendations made by the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party. 

Reason for Decision To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As set out within the budget. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management N/A 

Equalities Impact Screening None discernible. 

Human Rights None. 

Transformational 
Government 

None. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees Members of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party 

Background papers 
Agenda and associated documents of the meeting held on 13  
October 2016 

Recommendations 

TO NOTE THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AS 
DETAILED WITHIN THE MINUTES AND APPROVE THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS AS SUMMARISED AT 3.0 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party meets quarterly to consider financial 

issues which affect the special expenses area.  As the group reports directly to Cabinet, 
all recommendations made will be sent to the first available Cabinet meeting after the 
group have met for final approval. 

 
2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the 

special expenses area alone and to make recommendations back to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 To consider possible project options regarding the allocation of surplus reserves which 

have been examined by the relevant budget officers and to make recommendations to 
Cabinet.  

 
3.0       RECOMMENDATIONS FROM MEETING ON 13 OCTOBER 2016 
 
3.1  CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 

3.1.1 The following recommendations were made by the Working Party 

a)   Consideration was given to reallocating some of the Urban Forest Park 
Section 106 monies to progress a centre piece for the Memorial Trees.
  

3.2 2016/17 EVENTS UPDATE 

3.2.1 The following recommendations were made by the Working Party 

a)  A sum of £3,000 be allocated from reserves to cover the replacement 
timers for the Christmas lights. 

b)  To approve the proposed dates for 2017 Events. 

 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1635&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1635&Ver=4


APPENDIX 1 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in 
the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Geary (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, J Legrys, P Purver and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr J Knight, Mr J Richardson, Mrs C Hammond and Mrs W May 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor R Adams. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Interim Cultural Services Team Manager to her first meeting. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J Geary declared a non pecuniary interest in item 4 – Capital Projects update as a 
regular supporter of Coalville Town FC and a founder member of Mantle Lane Arts. 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non pecuniary interest in any reference to Hermitage FM due to 
his involvement with the organisation. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016. 
 
Councillor J Geary asked whether the Picnic/Proms in the Park had come in under budget. 
 
The Head of Community Services advised Members that indications were that the event would 
come in £2,500 over the budget however there were still some invoices and income 
outstanding so it was not a final figure and that officers were working on mitigations to reduce 
the overspend. 
  
Councillor J Legrys thanked all parties that were involved with the work on the Phoenix Green 
Bridge Mural. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 be approved and signed by the chairman as a 
correct record.  
  

13. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report to Members and provided an update 
on each of the ongoing projects. 
 
Owen Street Recreation Ground – Changing Room Development  
Building work had now been completed and that the club hoped to have an official opening with 
a marquee game against a professional club, but due to unavailability of local clubs it had been 



agreed to move the official opening to the end of the season. Officers had arranged for a visit 
for Members of the working party and the date was Thursday, 27 October at 4.00pm. 
 
Thringstone Miners Social Centre 
Planning approval had been given for the fence but the footpath diversion was still awaited 
before the funding application could be submitted to complete the project. 
 
In response questions from Councillor D Everitt, officers advised Members that the height of 
the fence had been approved at 2ms, that it was required that there was a gap between the 
fence and the footpath and that the fence would be a green chain link fence which would 
ensure that th
[...]
as moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The progress update on 2016/17 events be noted 
 

2. The initial proposals for 2017/18 events be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

1. A sum of £3,000 be allocated from reserves to cover the replacement timers and maintenance 
of Christmas lights. 
 

2. The event dates for Proms and Picnic in the Park 2017 be agreed as 24 and 25 June. 
 

15. FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members. He advised that it was a 
very early forecast to end of year but the position was currently showing an overspend and 
informed Members that this was due to the events expenditure showing an overspend and 
reduced burial income. He advised that officers were hoping to mitigate the variances. In terms 
of the balances the forecasted outturn was £56,000 however the Members had just 
recommended that an additional £3,000 be put towards the maintenance of the Christmas 
lights and an update would be brought to the December meeting. 
 
Councillor P Purver thanked the Head of Community Services for arranging the additional 
grass cutting at the ends of Owen Street and Margaret Street. 
  
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Clarke and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The 2016/17 period 5 position be noted. 
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the next meeting would take place on Thursday, 15 
December 2016 at 6.30pm. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.07 pm 
 
 

 
   

 
































	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Implications for High Speed 2 for the District
	Appendices

	6. 2016/17 Quarter 2 Performance Management Report
	7. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	9. Disposal of Property in Osgathorpe
	Disposal Osgathorpe Appendix One Property Valuation 45 Dawsons R...
	Disposal Osgathorpe Appendix Two Property Valuation 45 Dawsons R...

	10. Disposal of Property in Lockington
	Cabinet Report 15 November 2016 - Disposal of property in Lockington (Ap...

	11. Acquisition of Property in Castle Donington
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


77 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, 
J Geary, J Legrys and S McKendrick  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith, Mr P Padaniya and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

55. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

56. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

57. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 
The Chairman announced that Item 5 – Implications for High Speed 2 for the District, had 
been withdrawn in view of the announcement made by the Government earlier that day, 
which meant that much of the information in the report was now out of date.  He advised 
that a report would be considered by Policy Development Group before coming to Cabinet 
prior to the consultation deadline. 
 

58. 2016/17 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Leader presented the report to members, highlighting the following key areas of 
performance: 
 
- Re-letting times have continued to improve, achieving a re-let time of 37 days against 

a target of 40. 
- Officers supported the organising of the Coalville Colour Run which over 500 people 

attended.  The event was a great success for the Council and for Coalville. 
- A new structure in the housing repairs team was put in place in August which had 

allowed for better workforce planning and more efficient scheduling of works. 



78 
 

Chairman’s initials 

- All targets for Council Tax and business rates have remained on target with business 
rates exceeding targets by 0.7%, alongside an increase in the amount collected of 
£1.7 million. 

- The standard of taxi vehicles has continued to improve with first time pass rate of 74% 
in quarter 2, surpassing the previous quarterly best pass rate of 69% in quarter 1 and 
representing a 10% improvement from the previous year. 

- Performance in determining planning applications within target has remained strong. 
- The General Fund and special expenses budgets were being managed effectively and 

there were early projections of additional income. 
- The projected sickness figure at the end of quarter 2 stood at 8.94 days per full time 

employee which was higher than the target of 7.4 days.  All long term absences were 
being closely managed with human resources and there had been an increase in 
absences due to viral infections which was expected at this time of year. 

 
Councillor T Gillard stated that local businesses had already been contacted with 
reference to the announcement made by the Government in respect of HS2.  He outlined 
plans to visit retail outlets on 3 December. 
 
Councillor R Blunt welcomed the work to reach out and connect with all businesses 
across the district on any matters such as HS2. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss made reference to the restructure within the housing repairs team 
and highlighted that calls were now being dealt with by the team themselves rather than 
via customer services.  He also referred to the improvements in the average re-let time 
and advised that there was a prospect of improving this further.  He also highlighted 
improvements in the percentage of vacant properties. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton pointed out that the percentage of minor applications determined 
within 8 weeks was now at 85%, which was well above the target.  He added that staffing 
was now full within the planning department and performance was well above target. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton commented that sickness absence needed to be monitored, 
however he believed this had been exacerbated by cases of long term sickness, some of 
which had now been resolved. 
 
Councillor A V Smith drew members’ attention to the work being done in leisure services 
including the health and wellbeing centre at Hood Park which had seen over 784 patients.  
She highlighted the quality of the facilities there.  She also drew attention to the 
partnership working being undertaken with the sport and activity team being 
commissioned to deliver a fall prevention initiative across Charnwood, Hinckley and North 
West Leicestershire.  She also highlighted a new cancer rehabilitation programme which 
had also been piloted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Quarter 2 Performance Report be received and noted. 
 
Reason for decision: In order for members to effectively monitor the organisation’s 
performance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



79 
 

Chairman’s initials 

59. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, highlighting 
some current projects including the renaming of the Urban Forest Park with local school 
children and the memorial to commemorate World War I.  She advised members that the 
Christmas lights switch on event would take place on 3 December.  She commended the 
work done by Glyn Rennocks at Coalville Town Football Club and thanked the members 
of the Working Party for their work. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations made by the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party as detailed 
within the minutes and summarised at 3.0 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

61. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN OSGATHORPE 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The disposal of the property on Dawsons Road be approved by sale on the open market. 
 
Reason for decision: The proposal is to dispose of the property in accordance with the 
HRA Disposal Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 3 March 2015, to generate a 
capital receipt to meet the needs of the HRA Business Plan. 
 

62. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN LOCKINGTON 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The disposal of the property on Hemington Lane be approved by sale on the open market. 
 
Reason for decision: The proposal is to dispose of the property in accordance with the 
HRA Disposal Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 3 March 2015, to generate a 
capital receipt to meet the needs of the HRA Business Plan. 



80 
 

Chairman’s initials 

63. ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN CASTLE DONINGTON 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The decision to acquire the property on Garden Crescent, Castle Donington as outlined in 
this report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The acquisition of the property is in accordance with the Council’s 
Acquisition Policy which was approved by Cabinet on 10 February 2015. Specifically, the 
objectives of the acquisition are to provide affordable housing and regenerate the area by 
avoiding potential physical blight to the estate. This is a report for information rather than a 
report seeking a decision from Cabinet. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.33 pm 
 

 


